
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 
Timings are included for guidance only and cannot be guaranteed 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a two part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
Minor/Other Planning Applications 

 

 Part Two 
General and Enforcement Items 
 

There will be a thirty minute lunch break some time between 12noon 
and 2pm. With possible short breaks between agenda items subject to 
the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to 
whether or not the meeting will be adjourned. 

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes (Pages 7 - 34) 

Part 1: Minor/Other Planning Applications 

5    22/02969/FUL 73 Newmarket Road  - 10am (Pages 35 - 70) 

6    22/02761/HFUL 45 Barrow Road - 10:45am (Pages 71 - 84) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

7    18/2013/FUL 78 Arbury Road -  11:30am (Pages 85 - 96) 

Part 2: General and Enforcement Items 

8    GCSP Planning Compliance Policy Report - 
12:15pm 

(Pages 97 - 
124) 

9    Site Visit Policy City Report - 1pm (Pages 125 - 
132) 

10    Appeals Overview 2021-2022 - 1:45pm (Pages 133 - 
156) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), D. Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Collis, 
Dryden, Gawthrope Wood, Page-Croft, Porrer and Thornburrow 

Alternates: Divkovic, Howard, Levien, Nethsingha and Todd-Jones 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democr
[...]
22/105/Plan Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

22/106/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: member of 

Cambridge Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Collis  22/109/Plan Personal: was a resident of 

Aragon Close but had no 

discussion with residents.  

Councillor Porrer 22/108/Plan 

and 

22/109/Plan 

Personal: had participated as a 

Member of the Housing 

Scrutiny Committee when 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 5 October 2022 

 

 
 
 

2 

these development proposals 

were brought through that 

Committee for approval.  

Councillor Porrer 22/114/Plan Personal: the application was 

from a business in their Ward 

but had no discussions with 

Applicant about the application. 

Had received emails from 

students about it but had 

forwarded those on to the other 

Ward Councillor colleagues to 

respond to. 

Councillor 

Gawthrope Wood 

22/108/Plan Personal: was a resident of 

Arbury.  

Councillor 

Gawthrope Wood 

22/109/Plan Personal: was a Ward 

Councillor but discretion 

unfettered.  

Councillor 

Gawthrope Wood 

and Councillor 

Smart  

22/113/Plan Prejudicial: both councillors 

would leave the Council 

Chamber and not take part in 

the debate or the decision 

making.  

Councillor Bennett 22/111/Plan Personal: long term member of 

CAMRA. 

22/107/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

22/108/Plan 22-01995-FUL Aylesborough Close 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of existing buildings and 
hardstanding, the erection of 70 new homes, car parking, landscaping, bin and 
bike stores, substation and associated works.  
 

Page 8



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 5 October 2022 

 

 
 
 

3 

The Principal Planner updated their report by amending the recommendation 
set
[...]
 condition 8 to express the maximum 
occupancy at both before and after construction of the extension during the 
Ramadan period.  

22/114/Plan 22-0778-FUL Varsity Hotel and Spa 
 
Following a vote to determine whether the Committee would extend beyond 
6pm, Committee resolved not to do so, consequently this  application was 
deferred to a future Committee. 

22/115/Plan 22-01504-FUL 196 Green End Road, Cambridge 
 
Following a vote to determine whether the Committee would extend beyond 
6pm, Committee resolved not to do so, consequently this  application was 
deferred to a future Committee. 

22/116/Plan Tree Works 76 De Freville Avenue 
 
Following a vote to determine whether the Committee would extend beyond 
6pm, Committee resolved not to do so, consequently this  application was 
deferred to a future Committee. 

22/117/Plan Enforcement Report October 2022 
 
Following a vote to determine whether the Committee would extend beyond 
6pm, Committee resolved not to do so, consequently this  report was deferred 
to a future Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 6.20 pm 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 24



Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 2 November 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        2 November 2022 
 10.00 am - 3.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), D. Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Bennett, Dryden, Gawthrope Wood, Page-Croft, Porrer and 
Thornburrow 
 
Also present: Councillor Gilderdale (virtually) and Councillor Bird (physically) 
 
Officers:  
Interim Development and Planning Compliance Manager: Toby Williams 
Principal Planner: Dean Scrivener 
Senior Planner: Michael Allen 
Senior Planner: Phoebe Carter 
Senior Planner: Charlotte Peet 
Senior Planner: Nick Yager 
Arboricultural Officer: Joanna Davies 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Sarah Steed 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

22/118/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Collis. 

22/119/Plan Declarations of Interest
[...]
2 

 

 
 
 

9 

 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a single storey dwelling with associated 
parking.  
 
The Senior Planner updated her report by referring to an amendment to 
Condition 27 in her presentation. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 0 with 1 abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions 
recommended by the Officer including the amendment to Condition 27. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



  
 
Planning Committee Date 7 December 2022 

 
Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 

 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic  

Development 
 

Reference 22/02969/FUL 
 

Site 73 Newmarket Road, Cambridge  
 

Ward / Parish Market  
 

Proposal Mixed use development comprising a ground 
floor commercial unit (Class E) with nine 
residential units on the upper floors along with 
associated infrastructure following demolition of 
existing buildings. 
 

Applicant Tulis Properties Ltd 
 

Presenting Officer Katie Christodoulides 
 

Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Third party representations contrary to the 
Officer Recommendation 
 

Member Site Visit Date N/A 
 

Key Issues 1. Principle of Development 
2. Design and Character of Area  
3. Heritage Impact  
4. Neighbour Amenity 
5. Highway Safety and Parking Provision 
 

Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions  

 
  

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The application seeks a mixed use development comprising a ground floor 

commercial unit (Class E) with nine residential units on the upper floors along 
with associated infrastructure following demolition of the existing buildings. 

 
1.2 The application follows the extant planning application (18/0887/F
[...]
given way. 

 The new building will be constructed to reduce energy consumption 
and living costs for occupiers. 

 Proposed design is really interesting and will be visually pleasing. 

 The modern block is sympathetically designed and will provide a 
positive contribution to the rhyme of architecture. 

 Reference to demolition of similar aged buildings on Silver Street which 
were far better condition than this one.  

 Removal of parking on site is safer.  

 Many pay and display parking bays available for visitors of the 
residential flats and commercial ground floor.  

 Existing building will not sit well or contribute positively in the area 
given the new modern development in the area.  

Page 44



 The approved scheme will result in small oppressive rooms which do 
not meet modern living and working.  

 The approved scheme will make it impossible for wheelchair access. 

 Retaining the existing building and bringing it to modern day standards 
is full of practical and unforeseen problems. 

 The proposal will set a precedent for other buildings planned for the are 
to meet high standards in design and appearance.  

 The new design will be a positive and refreshing contribution to the 
street. 

 The existing building required maintenance due to regular instability of 
the structure and was costly.  

 
8.0 Member Representations 
 

No member representatives received.  
 
9.0 Local Groups / Petition 
 
9.1 Cambridge Past, Present and Future have made a representation objecting to 

the application on the following grounds:  
 

 Object to the loss of the building contrary to Policy 61 of the Local Plan. 

 No.73 Newmarket Road is a small island of history within this sea of 
bland redevelopment in an otherwise historically important street. The 
building needs to be preserved and not replaced with more uninspiring 
development.  

 The loss and redevelopment of this site will be historically and visually 
harmful contrary to Policy 61 of the Local Plan.  

 Support the views of the Conservation Officer who raises the 
importance of the building reflecting the historical use of the site as a 
public house, the visually positive relationship of the building due to its 
human, domestic scale and the attractive architectural detailing.  

 Building covered by Policy 76 on protection of public houses.  

 Do not consider the design of the replacement building is appropriate 
for the Conservation Area.  

 The proposal is for a bulky building which will result in the loss of 
human scale, detracting from the Conservation Area.  

 
9.2 Cambridge Riverside (Midsummer Common) Residents Management 

Company Ltd have made a representation objecting to the application on the 
following grounds: 
 

 The new design has substantially changed the impact by doubling the 
height of the existing 73 Newmarket Road. 

 Impact on access to Cambridge Riverside. 

 Reduction of light to Newton Court and affect outlook of apartments 
from Newton Court (south) and Brooke House (east). 

 Parking on Kingsley Walk. 

Page 45



 Demolition of building impact on pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles from 
Kingsley Walk. 

 Class E use and impact from parking or waiting cars. 

 Food business -odour and hours of use. 

 Noise and vibration from plant to ventilate building.  
 
9.3 The above representations are a summary of the comments that have been 

received. Full details of the representations are available on the Council’s 
website.  

 
10.0 Assessment 

 
From the consultation responses and representations received and from my 
inspection of the site and surroundings, the main issues are:  
 
1. Principle of Development 
2. Design, Layout, Scale and Landscaping 
3. Heritage Assets 
4. Trees 
5. Carbon Reduction and Sustainable Design  
6. Biodiversity 
7. Water Management and Flood Risk 
8. Highway Safety and Transport Impacts 
9. Cycle and Car Parking Provision 
10. Residential Amenity 

 
10.1 Principle of Development 

 
10.2 Policy 3
[...]
approved 
documents, the Council expects the development hereby approved to meet 
the requirements of Parts O and F of Building Regulations. Where meeting 
these requirements result in any changes to the design of the proposals 
hereby approved, these amendments shall be submitted and approved by wat 
of formal application to the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Background Papers: 
 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or an 
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected. 
 
• Cambridge Local Plan 2018 
• Cambridge Local Plan SPDs 
 
 

Page 69

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/greater-cambridge-sustainable-design-constuction-spd
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/greater-cambridge-sustainable-design-constuction-spd


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
Planning Committee Date 7th December 2022 

 
Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 

 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 

Reference 22/02761/HFUL 
 

Site 45 Barrow Road 
 

Ward  Trumpington  
 

Proposal Demolition of a single garage and the erection of 
a one and a half storey side extension including 
an integrated single garage, single storey rear 
extension and alterations to fenestration. 
 

Applicant Mr and Mrs James 
 

Presenting Officer Dominic Bush 
 

Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Called-in by Cllr Olaf Hauk 
 
 

Member Site Visit Date N/A 
 

Key Issues 1. Design, scale and layout 
2. Residential amenity  
3. Heritage assets 
 

Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions  
 
  

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The application seeks permission for the demolition of a single garage and 

the erection of a one and a half storey side extension including an 
integrated single garage, single storey rear extension and alterations to 
fenestration. 

 
1.2 Officers recommend that the Planning Committee approve the application.  
 
2.0 Site Description and Context 
 

None-relevant   
[...]
esentations have been received in objection to the proposal.  
 
7.1 Those in objection have raised the following issues:  
 

- Context & Design  
- Scale of proposal 
- Impact upon Hobsons Conduit footpath 
- Ecology impacts 
- Neighbour amenity impacts 
- Harm to the special character of the conservation area 
- Impact on the street scene 

 
8.0 Member Representations 
 
8.1 Cllr Olaf Hauk has made a representation objecting to the application on 

the following grounds: 
 

-     The proposals scale and design seem wholly inappropriate in a  
      conservation area, including the footprint of the house by 2.5 times 
 
-     It could spoil the public view from the street as well as from the public     
      footpath in the wooded area in the back  
 

Page 75



- The neighbours have valid concerns relating to being overlooked by 
the   
proposed picture windows at the rear.  

 
- The large areas of glazing on two floors may cause light pollution, 

especially in autumn, winter and spring.  
 

9.0 Local Groups / Petition 
 

9.1 Cambridge Past Present and Future 
 
9.2 The proposed development does not conserve and enhance the 

conservation area and the proposed side extension extends the full width 
of the plot and reduces the impression of greenery and openness between 
the buildings.  
 

9.3 The above representations are a summary of the comments that have 
been received. Full details of the representations are available on the 
Council’s website.  

 
10.0 Assessment 

 
10.1 Design, Layout, Scale and Landscaping 
 
10.2 Policies 55, 56, 57, 58 and 59 seek to ensure that development responds 

appropriately to its context, is of a high quality, reflects or successfully 
contrasts with existing building forms and materials and includes 
appropriate landscaping and boundary treatment.   
 

10.3 Paragraph E.5 of the Roof Extension Design Guide (2018) states: 
“Roof extensions should relate well to the proportions, roof form and 
massing of the existing h
[...]
 Item 7



1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the change of use of 78 

Arbury Road (C3 use) to a 9-bed 10 person House of Multiple Occupation 
(sui generis). The application is solely for the change of use, not any 
extensions to the existing dwelling. 

 
1.2 Officers conclude that the development would provide a good quality living 

environment for future occupiers without causing harm to the character of 
the area or surrounding residential occupiers. The site is located in a 
highly sustainable location with good access to bus and cycle links, 
alongside two district centres (Arbury Court and Arbury Road/ Milton 
Road) and associated facilities within walking distance. Therefore, officers 
consider that the site is in a location conducive to HMOs. Cycle parking is 
proportionate to the number of occupiers of the HMO and is safe, secure 
and conveniently located. In this sustainable location, the car parking 
proposed exceeds the maximum detailed in Appendix L. With these 
factors in mind, officers therefore consider that the proposed development 
would be acceptable. 

 
1.3 Officers recommend that the Planning Committee approve the application.  
 
2.0 Site Description and Context 
 

None-relevant    
 

 x Tree Preservation Order  

Conservation Area 
 

 Local Nature Reserve  

Listed Building 
 

 Flood Zone 1, 2, 3  

Building of Local Interest 
 

 Green Belt  

Historic Park and Garden  Protected Open Space  

Scheduled Ancient 
Monument 

 Controlled Parking Zone  

Local Neighbourhood and 
District Centre 

 Article 4 Direction  

 
2.1 78 Arbruy Road (the site) comprises a two-storey semi-detached dwelling 

set within a long thin plot, with the dwelling set back approximately 14m 
from the street. The site falls outside the conservation area and controlled 
parking zone. The site falls within a predominately residential area aside 
from the North Cambridge Academy School to the north of the site and 
other se
[...]
04/FUL 

Against 
Refusal of 
Permissio
n 

108 Suez 
Road 
Cambridge 
CB1 3QD 

Retention of 
existing 
dwelling, 
erection of 
1no. linked 
2 bedroom 
dwelling and 
1no. 1 
bedroom 
detached 
dwelling, 
along with a 
new parking 
bay 
accessed 
from Suez 
Road and 
associated 
works 

02/08/20
22 

Appeal 
Dismiss
ed 

09/11/20
22 

 

 

Page 156


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 02/11/2022 Planning
	Minutes


	5 22/02969/FUL 73 Newmarket Road  - 10am
	6 22/02761/HFUL 45 Barrow Road - 10:45am
	7 18/2013/FUL 78 Arbury Road -  11:30am
	8 GCSP Planning Compliance Policy Report - 12:15pm
	Appendix A Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Compliance Policy V2.1 Final Draft
	Appendix B EqIA form template 210607  CCC Compliance Oct 2022 v1.1

	9 Site Visit Policy City Report - 1pm
	10 Appeals Overview 2021-2022 - 1:45pm



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        7 December 2022 
 10.05 am - 1.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), D. Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Collis, Dryden, Gawthrope Wood, Porrer and Thornburrow 
 
 
Also present: 
 
Officers:  
Interim Development and Planning Compliance Manager: Toby Williams 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber  
Head of 3C Building Control Consultancy: Heather Jones 
Principal Planning Officer: Katie Christodoulides 
Planning Officer: Dominic Bush 
Senior Planning Officer: Alice Young 
Committee Manager: Chris Connor 
Meeting Producer: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

22/127/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Page-Croft and Bennett. 
 

22/128/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent  All  Personal: member of 

Cambridge Cycling 

Campaign. 

Councillor Porrer 5 Ward Councillor - unfettered 

22/129/Plan Minutes 
 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 05 October 2022 and 02 November 2022 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

22/130/Plan 22/02761/HFUL 45 Barrow Road - 10:45am 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought approval of the demolition of a single garage and the 
erection of a one and a half storey side extension including an integrated 
single garage, single storey rear extension and alterations to fenestration. 
 
Applicant addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
The Committee received a written representation in objection to the application 
from a resident of Barrow Road which was read out by the Committee 
Manager: 
 
Number 45 is in its original structural state. Neighbours’ smaller developments 
were before the designation of the Conservation Area. 
The Conservation officer states that “With reference to the NPPF and the 
effect on the significance of the heritage asset, paragraphs 194, 195, 199, 200, 
202 apply”. 
Cambridge City Local Plan  
Policy 58  
The appearance is transformed, front and back. It is not sympathetic to the 
existing building, (with “unashamedly modern” rear); or the Conservation Area; 
in scale (more than doubling the footprint); or, by the use of materials or 
character (using rendering and big sections of glazing on both the ground floor 
and the first floor).   
Number 43’s garden would be overlooked.  
The Conservation officer says the proposals do not comply with policy 58.  
Policy 61  
Number 45 sits where the footpath in the Hobson’s Brook designated 
Cambridge City Wildlife site runs closest to the Conservation Area, and all 
floors are clearly visible from it. 
The development would spoil views within the Conservation Area, and from 
outside it. According to a comment from a Long Road resident, the “public path 
is used all through the day by people who enjoy the timeless peace and space 
it offers. To have a frankly enormous structure advancing down the garden 
would significantly impact the pleasure of a very significant number of 
members of the public”. 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

3 

The proposals overwhelm the original house. The rear alterations blur the 
distinction between buildings in and outside the Conservation Area. 
The Conservation officer says the proposals don’t comply with Policy 61. 
Barrow Road Conservation Area  
The Conservation Area Guidance recognises the gardens’ sense of enclosure 
and privacy. Due to its orientation, Number 45 has windows on its north side 
overlooking the top of Number 43’s garden. Privacy at the bottom of the 
garden is especially valuable. The picture windows over two floors and 
extended terrace would overlook the bottom and full width of Number 43’s 
garden.  
As one public comment says: “If this proposal goes ahead there will be no 
point in the Conservation Area at all.” 
The Conservation officer says, “the proposal would not preserve or enhance 
the character or appearance of the Conservation area.”   
Considering the NPPF, Local Plan Policies, the Barrow Road Conservation 
Area Appraisal, the Conservation officer’s assessment, the views of 
Cambridge Past Present and Future, and strong public opposition, we urge 
you to reject this planning application. 
 
The Committee Manager read out the following points on behalf of Councillor 
Hauk (Trumpington Ward Councillor): 
 
 

I called planning application 22/02761/HFUL (Extension to No.45 Barrow 
Road) in for scrutiny at a full Planning Committee meeting because it raises 
several material concerns with respect to the Barrow Road Conservation Area, 
the Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

i. The proposal’s scale and design seem wholly inappropriate in a 
Conservation Area.  

ii. It could spoil the public view from the street as well as from the 
public footpath in the wooded area in the back.  

iii. The neighbours have valid concerns relating to being overlooked 
by the proposed picture windows at the rear.  

iv. The large areas of glazing on two floors may cause light pollution. 
 

I refer the Committee to the response to this application of Conservation 
Officer Paul Robertshaw, who concludes that the development “would not 
preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the Conservation Area”. 
Paul’s response form of 4 August 2022 describes the property and its current 
positive contribution to the Barrow Road Conservation Area, assesses the 
proposals and concludes that they would not comply with Local Plan policies 



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

4 

58 and 61. He states that with reference to the NPPF and the effect on the 
significance of the heritage asset, paragraphs 194, 195, 199, 200, 202 apply. I 
find his assessment compelling. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to two informatives as listed below: 
 
i. In relation to cycle parking, referencing possible use of garage and 
encouraging a planning application for cycle parking to be made for the front of 
the property. 
ii. In relation to solar panels. 

22/131/Plan 18/2013/FUL 78 Arbury Road -  11:30am 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought approval for the change of use of 78 Arbury Road (C3 
Class Use) to a 9-bed 10 person House of Multiple Occupation (sui generis). 
The application is solely for the change of use, not any extensions to the 
existing dwelling. 
 
The Senior Planner updated her report by referring to updated condition 4 
regarding cycle storage, details were included in the Amendment Sheet. 
 
The Committee:  
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to: 
 
i. the conditions set out in the Officer’s report as updated by the 
amendment (to condition 4) as contained within the Amendment Sheet. 

22/132/Plan 22/02969/FUL 73 Newmarket Road  - 10am 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought approval of a mixed-use development comprising a 
ground floor commercial unit (Use Class E) with nine residential units on the 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

5 

upper floors along with associated infrastructure following demolition of 
existing buildings. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
Cambridge Past, Present & Future (CPPF). 
 

i. The Officer’s report in front of you states that weight placed on the 

heritage value of the site is finely balanced. CPPF wish to speak up in 

favour of greater weight being placed in the historic significance of the 

building and that permission should be refused. 

ii. The Riverside and Stourbridge Common Conservation Area  

Appraisal describes the area of Newmarket Road from Parsonage Street 
to Elizabeth Way. It describes the attractive terrace of two storey houses, 
the Burleigh Arms Public House, the decorative three storey Burleigh 
House, the substantial villas, leading up to the modern buildings 
adjoining this site. It describes these latter buildings as of little visual 
interest, unrelated to each other and creating an uninspiring street 
scene. Number 73 Newmarket Road is a small island of history within 
this sea of bland redevelopment in an otherwise historically important 
street. It needs to be preserved and not replaced. 

iii. We support the views of the Conservation Officer who raises the 

importance of the building reflecting the historical use of this site as a 

public house. He also describes the visually positive relationship the 

building has to the street due to its human, domestic scale and attractive 

architectural detailing. The replacement building does not replicate this 

detailing and human scale. The fact that the building is surrounded by 

modern development is not a reason to continue this approach but 

makes it more important to preserve this building. 

iv. We consider that the application does not meet the requirements of 

policies relating to development in a Conservation Area and should be 

refused.  

The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
representative from Cambridge Riverside (Midsummer Common) Residents’ 
Management Company Ltd. 
 

i. Heritage Impact – we are in strong support of the Conservation Officer’s 

submission and that of the Cambridge Past Present and Future 

statement. The two previous applications allowed for both the 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

6 

preservation of the historic frontage and the provision of 6 or 9 

apartments. 

ii. Neighbourhood amenity - Height and Mass – The proposed 4 storey 

vertical facing building is proposed to be very close to the Kingsley Walk 

boundary and artwork. It effectively doubles the height of the existing 

building. This will adversely impact on the privacy of residents in Brooke 

House and Newton Court and change the current open approach to 

Kingsley Walk. 

iii. Highway Safety – We are very concerned about the traffic safety during 

the demolition and building phases as well as in the longer term.  

iv. Our development comprises 196 apartments and 10 five-bedroom 

townhouses and this junction between Kingsley Walk and Newmarket 

Road is very busy and we have already had to fit a mirror to assist 

drivers exit Kingsley Walk on to the busy Newmarket Road. This new 

plan will make the junction more hazardous. 

 
v. The junction is already made complex by the 7 day per week dental 

surgery which was a Class E provision for our developer. The issues are 

drop offs, cars idling waiting to collect patients and unauthorised parking 

on Kingsley Walk. 

vi. The artwork at the junction was especially commissioned for the 

development and refers to the education heritage of Brunswick School 

and the Regional College. There is also a foundation stone from 1927 to 

the Council Education Committee. Walking tours visit the site and the 

planning conditions must support protecting the wall from damage. 

 

Councillor Bick (Market Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about the 
application: 
 

i. Would like Conservation officer’s advice to be given more weight. 

ii. Proposed replacement building, thought modern, detracts from the 

environment of the area. 

iii. Wants historical domestic areas, such as this public house, to be 

preserved. 

iv. Though he understands the principal of re-development believes that the 

current architecture of the building should be maintained. 



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

7 

v. Wants existing building to be used when constructing the new to reduce 

carbon usage. 

vi. Benefits do not outweigh the harm of caused by re-developing this 

heritage sight. 

The Committee:  
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 3) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to the conditions in the Officer’s report and  a further 
condition recommended by the Officer in relation to cycle parking provision. 

22/133/Plan GCSP Planning Compliance Policy Report - 12:15pm 
 
 
GCSP Planning Compliance Policy Report 
 
The Committee received an information report from the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Building Quality. 
 
The Committee to note the updated Compliance Policy for Greater Cambridge 
Shared Planning which is to be submitted for public consultation in December 
2022. 
 
 
Assistant Director of Planning and Building Quality said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 
 
Stated that they will include case studies on the report and will include flow 
charts to make it easier to follow on the website. 
 
With regard to new complaints procedure, there has been a great 
improvement. Officers were able to be more responsive and able to deal with 
complaints in a timelier manner. Officers are checking workloads to ensure the 
complaints caseload is allocated fairly across the team. 
 
Officers have recently recruited a permanent Compliance Manager who has 
over twenty years of experience who will be starting in the January 2023.  
 
 
The Committee:  



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

8 

Noted the Officer’s report. 

22/134/Plan Site Visit Policy City Report - 1pm 
 
The Committee received a report from Interim Development and Planning 
Compliance Manager. 
 
It is proposed to introduce this Protocol across the three Planning Committees 
of the Shared Planning Service, viz, for South Cambridgeshire District, the City 
and the Joint Development Control Committee. The Protocol is being 
presented to all three Committees for Member comment and approval ahead 
of implementation. Officers recommend that the  
Committee: 
 

i. Notes this report and the accompanying Planning Committee  
Protocol for Officer-Led Site Visits. 

ii. Confirms implementation of the protocol for the Cambridge City Council 
Planning Committee. 
 

 
Interim Development and Planning Compliance Manager said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 

 
 

1. If a developer has approached a Member about a site 
visit there should always be an officer present, whether 
online or in person.  

 
2. Would need to give thought to where a document 

would record be so it is available to applicants. 
However, saw no reason why it could not be shared 
with applicants. 

 
3. Where Officers have suggested a site visit, there is a 

good reason for it and Councillors should make every 
effort to attend. However, if a Planning Committee 
Member  is  unable to attend they are welcome to 
share their experiences with other Councillors of the 
Committee. 

 



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

9 

4. Noted that Members would like notice period for site 
visits to be a “couple of weeks”. Officers will strive to 
give Members reasonable notice of site visits. 

 
5. Of the view that mini-bus tours of sites are unnecessary 

for Councillors in Cambridge City. 
 

The site visit protocol is applicable to equally to Members of the Planning 
Committee and Alternates. 

 
 
 

The Committee: 
 
In relation to the report’s recommendations: 
 
Section 2.1 (i): Noted the Officer’s report. 
 
Section 2.1 (ii): Approved (by 8 votes to 0 with 1 abstention)  the Officer 
recommendation therein. 

22/135/Plan Appeals Overview 2021-2022 - 1:45pm 
 
 
Members are asked to note the statistical outcomes and individual decisions 
on cases. 
 

Interim Development and Planning Compliance Manager said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 
 

1. to investigate whether it is practical to have all appeal 
decisions sent to Members.  

 
2. The Council should not be afraid of defending Planning  

Committee decisions that believes it has made it 
decision reasonably and democratically. 

 
 
The Committee:  
Noted the Officer’s report. 
 



Planning Plan/10 Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

10 

 
 

The meeting ended at 1.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


